

No. S259364
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, No. C085906

San Joaquin County Superior Court
No. STK-CV-UWM-2-16-4821

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S
MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF AMICUS BRIEF**

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. 117284)
Doreen Wener Shenfeld (Bar No. 113686)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. 187093)
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Respondent DIGNITY HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I.	INTRODUCTION5
II.	THE MOTION TO STRIKE IS IMPROPER AND WITHOUT MERIT5
A.	A motion to strike is not the appropriate vehicle to express disagreement with views set forth in an amicus brief5
B.	Natarajan has forfeited his objections to the Hearing Officers' Brief.....6
C.	The Hearing Officers' perspective is directly relevant to the issue before this Court8
D.	The Hearing Officers' Brief does not improperly rely on facts outside the record 12
E.	The Hearing Officers are credible..... 16
III.	CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370.....	5
<i>Cornette v. Department of Transportation</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63.....	6
<i>E.L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 497	13
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospitals</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655.....	13
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> (3d Cir. 2002) 293 F.3d 128	11
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346	9
<i>People v. Peevy</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1184.....	15, 16
<i>Pomona Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93	15
<i>Professional Engineers in Cal. Gov't v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	13
<i>Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home Mtg., Inc.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 638.....	12
<i>Rivera v. Division of Indus. Welf.</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 576	12
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm.</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 1062.....	10

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code §809.2(d)	14
-----------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search/case/dockets.cfm?dist=3&doc_id=2236808&doc_no=C085906&request_token=NiIwLSEmTkw%2BWzBFSCJdUENIQEw6UTxbKyNOIzpSUCAgCg%3D%3D (Dec. 17, 2018 entries.)	7
https://www.hollandhart.com/files/67900_What_Amici_Curiae_Can_and_Cannot_Do_with_Amicus_Briefs_CL_April_2017.pdf	11
https://www.publichealthlawcenter.org/sites/default/files/resources/phlc-fs-amicus.pdf	11
Jon B. Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 2007) ¶ 9:210.1	12
Jon B. Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (Rutter Group Nov. 2020) ¶ 13:1	9
Stephen G. Masciocchi, “What Amici Curiae Can and Cannot Do with Amicus Briefs” (April 2017) 46 Colo. Lawyer 23	11

RULES

Cal. Rules of Ct., 8.520(f)(1)	8
Cal. Rules of Ct., 8.520(f)(3)	8
Cal. Rules of Ct., 8.520(f)(7)	6, 9
